

23-35560, 23-35585

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**CEDAR PARK ASSEMBLY OF GOD OF KIRKLAND,
WASHINGTON,**

Plaintiff-Appellant/Cross-Appellee

v.

MYRON KREIDLER, *in his official capacity as Insurance
Commissioner for the State of Washington, AKA Mike Kreidler*; **JAY
ROBERT INSLEE**, *in his official capacity as Governor of the State
of Washington,*
Defendants-Appellees/Cross-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for Western District of Washington
Civil Case No. 3:19-cv-05181-BHS
Hon. Benjamin H. Settle

**BRIEF OF LIFE LEGAL DEFENSE FOUNDATION AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT/CROSS-APPELLEE**

CATHERINE W. SHORT
Counsel of Record
SHEILA A. GREEN
Life Legal Defense Foundation
PO Box 1313
Ojai, CA 93024-1313
(707) 337-6880
kshort@lldf.org
Counsel to *Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Free Exercise Clause Must Be Interpreted According to Its Text and Informed by History and Tradition.	4
II. American History and Tradition Support the Right of Conscience of Individuals Who Refuse to Participate in the Taking of Human Life.....	6
A. The Right Not to Kill Has Been Respected Since Colonial Times. 6	
B. The Right Not to Kill Continued Under the Constitution	10
1. Exemptions from Military Service.....	11
2. Exemptions from participating in capital punishment.....	16
III. Exemptions from participating in or paying for abortions.	17
A. Church Amendments	19
B. Coats-Snowe Amendment to Public Health Service Act	21
C. The Weldon Amendment.....	21
D. The Affordable Care Act	22
E. Conscience Protections in the States	23
IV. Exemptions from participating in assisted suicide.	24
V. The Relief Cedar Park Seeks Falls Squarely Within the Historical Tradition of Granting Religious Exemptions From Coerced Participation in the Taking of Human Life.....	26
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Baxter v. State</i> , 224 P.3d 1211 (Mont. 2009).....	25
<i>Dist. of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S 570 (2008).....	4, 6
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022)	3, 4, 18, 19
<i>Fulton v. City of Phila.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021)	4, 5, 10
<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022).....	7
<i>Planned Parenthood of Minn., N.D., S.D. v. Rounds</i> , 530 F.3d 724 (8th Cir. 2008).....	5
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	18
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of Ind. Emp’t Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981)	13, 14, 15, 16
<i>U.S. v. Seeger</i> , 380 U.S. 163 (1965).....	11
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	24

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 3597(b)	16
42 U.S. Code § 18023	22
42 U.S.C. § 18113(a).....	26
42 U.S.C. § 238n	21
42 U.S.C. § 300a	20, 21
Ala. Code Title 15. Criminal Procedure § 15-18-82.1(j)	17
Ariz. Dep’t of Corrections, Dep’t Ord. 710: Execution Procedures 2, § 3.3.4.....	17
Cal. Health & Saf. Code § 443.14.....	25
Cal. Penal Code § 3605(c).....	17
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 25-48-116(2), 117	25
Conn. Dep’t of Corr. Admin. Directive 6.15: Admin. of Capital Punishment, para. 1	17
Consol. Appropriations Act, 2022, Pub. L. No. 117-103, § 507(d)(1), 136 Stat. 496, 448 (2022).....	22
D.C. Law 21-182 § 11	25
Ga. Code Title 17. Criminal Procedure § 17-10-38(d).....	17
Hawaii Rev. Stat. § 327L-19.....	25

Statutes (cont.)

Me. Rev. Stat. Title 22, § 2140(21).....	25
Mont. Code Ann. 50-9-203	25
N.J. Stat. §§ 26:16-17.....	25
N.M. Stat. § 24-7C-7(A)(3).....	25
Rev. Code Wash. 70.245.190(1)(b).....	25
Vt. Title 18, Ch. 13 § 5285.....	25

Other Authorities

Bruce M. Carlson, <i>Patten’s Foundations of Embryology</i> (6th ed. 1996).....	5
Death Penalty Information Center, https://deathpenaltyinfo.org/states-landing	16
Joseph W. Dellapenna, <i>Dispelling the Myths of Abortion History 1070</i> (2006)	24
<i>Journals of the Continental Congress, 1774-1789</i> , ed. Worthington C. Ford et al. (Washington, D.C., 1904-37), 2:189	9
<i>Letter from James Madison to Edward Livingston, 10 July 1822</i> , National Archives, https://founders.archives.gov/documents/ Madison/04-02-02-0471	8
Mark L. Rienzi, <i>The Constitutional Right Not to Kill</i> , 62 Emory L. Rev. 121 (2012)	11, 12, 17
Michael W. McConnell, <i>The Origins and Historical Understanding of Free Exercise of Religion</i> , 103 Harvard Law Review 1409 (1989)	passim
Nadia Sawicki, <i>Procedural Protections in Reproductive Health Care Conscience Laws</i> , The Policy Surveillance Program: A LawAtlas Project, https://lawatlas.org/datasets/procedural-protections-in- reproductive-health-care-conscience-laws	23
<i>Patient Choice at End of Life Frequently Asked Questions</i> , Vermont Department of Health, https://www.healthvermont.gov/sites/default/files/document/Patient%20C hoice%20FAQ_8-24-23.pdf	25
<i>Quakers Battle of Guilford Courthouse</i> , National Park Service, https://www.nps.gov/articles/000/quakers-at-the-battle-of-guilford- courthouse.htm	9
<i>Religion and the Founding of the American Republic</i> , Library of Congress, https://www.loc.gov/exhibits/religion/rel01.html	3
Ronan O’Rahilly, <i>Human Embryology & Teratology</i> (3d ed. 2001).....	5

Regulations

45 C.F.R. § 147.132(a) 23
U.S. Dep’t of Def. Instruction 1300.06, § 3.2 13

Constitutional Provisions

Cal. Const. Art. I, § 1.1 18
Mich. Const. Art. I, § 28 18
Ohio Const. Art. I, § 22 18
U.S. Const. Art. VI 10
U.S. Const. Arts. I, II, VI 10
Vt. Const. Art. 22 18
